

# AGENDA MEMORANDUM

Future item for the City Council meeting of September 11, 2018 Action Item for the City Council meeting of September 18, 2018

**DATE:** August 22, 2018

TO: Keith Selman, Interim City Manager

FROM: Mike Markle, Chief of Police mikema@cctexas.com 886-2604

Interlocal agreement with City of Robstown for distribution of grant funds

### CAPTION:

Resolution authorizing an Interlocal Agreement with City of Robstown for distribution of \$10,217 from FY2017 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Grant Program.

#### PURPOSE:

The City of Robstown has been included in the fund distribution for the City of Corpus Christi and Nueces County.

#### BACKGROUND AND FINDINGS:

Under the Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) (previously Local Law Enforcement Block Grant LEBG), we have been declared a disparate jurisdiction and have agreed to provide \$10,217 of the appropriated funds to the City of Robstown. A disparate allocation occurs when a constituent unit of local government is scheduled to receive one and one-half times more (four times more for multiple units of local government) than another constituent unit(s), while the other unit of local government bears more than 50% of the costs of prosecution or incarceration that arise for Part 1 violent crimes reported by the geographically constituent unit(s). Grant year 2017 is the first year the City of Robstown has had a specific allocation of funds designated.

The City of Robstown City Council approved the interlocal agreement on August 20, 2018.

#### ALTERNATIVES: None

**OTHER CONSIDERATIONS:** None

**<u>CONFORMITY TO CITY POLICY</u>**: Conforms to all city policies.

**EMERGENCY / NON-EMERGENCY**: Non-emergency

DEPARTMENTAL CLEARANCES:

Finance

Legal

## FINANCIAL IMPACT:

X Operating		Revenue	Capital	Not applicable	
	iscal Year: 2017- 018	Project to Da Expenditure (CIP only)	es	Future Years	TOTALS
Li	ne Item Budget				
	ncumbered / xpended Amount				
Tł	his item			\$10,217	\$10,217
B	ALANCE			\$10,217	\$10,217

Fund(s): Police Grants Fund

Comments:

**<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>**: Staff recommends submitting the application.

**LIST OF SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:** Interlocal agreement with City of Robstown.